307  STREET INTERSECTIONS 

307.1  ANGLE OF INTERSECTION 

The center line of all streets shall intersect at as nearly a ninety-degree (90°) angle 

as possible, but the angle of intersection shall not be less than seventy-five 

degrees (75°) nor greater than one hundred five degrees (105°), unless approved 

by the Planning Commission in accordance with the recommendation of the 

Public Works Director. 

307.2  CENTER LINE OFFSET TO ADJACENT INTERSECTION 

The use of four-way intersections of local streets with local streets shall be 

discouraged where possible, and the use of T-intersections shall be encouraged. 

Regardless of the type intersections employed, however, the center lines shall be 

aligned (four-way intersections) or offset up to ten feet (10') or more than one 

hundred twenty-five feet (125'). 

307.3  CORNER RADII 

Curb radii at street intersections shall not be less than fifteen feet (15'). Right-of-

way radii at street intersections shall not be less than twenty-five feet (25'). If, 

because of exceptional conditions, a modification is granted permitting an angle

[...]

Staff with the preliminary plate The letter shall conform to the requirements for a 

variance letter listed in Article 1, Section 109. 

307.7  Street Pattern 

All subdivisions shall provide for convenient access and circulation. No lot in 

each unit or phase of a subdivision may be more than one thousand three hundred 

feet (1,300') from a potential school bus route* that does not require school buses 

to back up. This shall be accomplished by one or more of the following: 

( a)  looped street patterns 

(b) turnarounds designed for school buses at "midpoints" in long cul-de-sacs,

[...]

A lot located at the intersection of two or more streets A lot 

abutting on a curved street or streets shall be considered a corner lot if straight 

lines drawn from the foremost points of the side lot lines to the foremost point of 

the lot meet at an interior angle of less than one hundred thirty-five degrees 

(135°). 

INTERIOR LOT: A lot other than a corner lot with only one frontage on a street. 

THROUGH LOT: A lot other than a corner lot with frontage on more than one 

street. Through lots abutting two streets may be referred to as double frontage